came under the common control of ZCI. Accordingly, the related condensed consolidated statements

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 include the results and cash flows of ZCIEE and

its subsidiaries (the “ZCIEE Group”) from the earliest date presented or since the date when the

subsidiaries and/or business first came under the common control of ZCI, where this is a shorter

period. The condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 have

been restated to include the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of the ZCIEE Group.

7

The comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group have been restated to include the

financial statement items of the ZCIEE Group. The effect of the Acquisition on and, hence, the

items so restated in the comparative financial statements are summarised below:

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30
June 2022

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 2,870,415 49,449 – 2,919,864

Contract costs (2,749,634) (34,474) – (2,784,108)

Gross profit 120,781 14,975 – 135,756

Other income 3,709 2,366 – 6,075

Administrative expenses (61,787) (10,588) – (72,375)

Other operating income/

(expenses), net (14,430) 26 – (14,404)

Finance costs (7,093) (872) – (7,965)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 41,180 5,907 – 47,087

Income tax expense (4,993) (426) – (5,419)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 36,187 5,481 – 41,668

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 36,187 5,273 – 41,460

Non-controlling interests – 208 – 208

36,187 5,481 – 41,668

8

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2022

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 36,187 5,481 – 41,668

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

LOSS

Other comprehensive loss that

may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange difference on translation

of foreign operations (10,208) (11,121) – (21,329)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD,

NET OF TAX (10,208) (11,121) – (21,329)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE

PERIOD 25,979 (5,640) – 20,339

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 25,979 (4,912) – 21,067

Non-controlling interests – (728) – (728)

25,979 (5,640) – 20,339

9

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 25,998 2,937 – 28,935
Right-of-use assets 48,322 256 – 48,578
Operating concession rights – 34,855 – 34,855
Receivables under service

concession arrangements – 149,184 – 149,184
Other intangible assets – 307 – 307
Prepayments and deposits 9,169 – – 9,169
Deferred tax assets 3,500 165 – 3,665

Total non-current assets 86,989 187,704 – 274,693

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables under service

concession arrangements – 6,326 – 6,326
Contract assets 2,064,030 50,100 – 2,114,130
Trade receivables 861,294 12,132 – 873,426
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 49,010 4,748 – 53,758
Amounts due from an intermediate

holding company – 15,000 – 15,000
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – 40,546 – 40,546
Loan to a fellow subsidiary – 33,025 – 33,025
Tax recoverable 5,754 – – 5,754
Restricted cash – 168 – 168
Cash and cash equivalents 93,278 64,875 – 158,153

Total current assets 3,073,366 226,920 – 3,300,286

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and retention payables 1,491,780 22,717 – 1,514,497
Other payables, accruals and

provision 848,985 81,599 – 930,584
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 170,000 2,239 – 172,239
Amounts due to an intermediate

holding company 4,187 – – 4,187
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – 17,266 – 17,266
Loans from an intermediate

holding company 18,988 – – 18,988
Lease liabilities 18,765 – – 18,765
Tax payable 3,905 1,175 – 5,080

Total current liabilities 2,556,610 124,996 – 2,681,606

10

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CURRENT ASSETS 516,756 101,924 – 618,680

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 603,745 289,628 – 893,373

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provision 5,700 – – 5,700
Lease liabilities 28,953 – – 28,953
Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 24,965 – 24,965

Total non-current liabilities 34,653 24,965 – 59,618

Net assets 569,092 264,663 – 833,755

EQUITY
Share capital 5,000 212,134 (212,134) 5,000
Reserves 564,092 35,089 212,134 811,315

569,092 247,223 – 816,315
Non-controlling interests – 17,440 – 17,440

Total equity 569,092 264,663 – 833,755

11

2.2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2023 is

unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”)

34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

(“HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing

the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). The unaudited interim

condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures